

Highway Department

Telephone: 701-298-2370

Fax: 701-298-2395

SMB-HWY@casscountynd.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Cass County Commission

FROM:

Jason Benson, County Engineer

DATE:

June 27, 2023

SUBJECT:

Agenda Item for July 5, 2023 Commission Meeting: CH2306 - Contract

Bituminous Patching on Various County Roads in Cass County and Budget

Adjustment.

Attached are the contract documents with Northern Improvement Company for Contract Bituminous Patching on Various County Roads in Cass County.

This contract will come out of Routine Repairs/Maintenance (45.01) and due to the unforeseen contracted snow maintenance/dozing that took place this year we are asking for a budget adjustment of this account from \$350,000 to \$450,000. This account is currently at \$315,000 to date. This budget adjustment will give us the ability to do the above stated project, and give us more availability for the rest of the year. The snow removal relief funding should be coming in soon to recover some of our funds.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

AUTHORIZE CHAIRPERSON TO APPROVE BUDGET ADJUSTMENT AND SIGN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH NORTHERN IMPROVEMENT COMPANY FOR THE CONTRACT BITUMINOUS PATCHING ON THE CASS COUNTY HIGHWAY STATED ABOVE SUBJECT TO STATE'S ATTORNEYS APPROVAL.

J:\Admin-Eng\Commission Corrsp\2023 Commission Correspondence\CH2306 Contract Bituminous Patching\Agenda Memo CH2306 NIC.docx

CONTRACT APPROVAL REQUEST

COMPANY REQUESTING CONTRACT:

Northern Improvement Company, PO Box 2846, Fargo, ND 58108

DATE OF REQUEST: June 22, 2023					
DATE OF EXPECTED RETURN TO THE COMMISSION OFFICE: July 5, 2023					
DEPARTMENT HEAD REQUESTING SIGNATURE: <u>Jason Benson</u> , 701-298-2372					
STATE'S ATTORNEY SIGNATURE: Nathin January 6/28/2023					
STATE'S ATTORNEY COMMENTS: Approved as to form.					
PORTFOLIO COMMISSIONER SIGNATURE:					
Attached are the contract documents with Northern Improvement Company for Contract Bituminous Patching on Various County Roads in Cass County.					
Engineer's Estimate	<u>CH2306</u> \$203,635.00	Total \$203,635.00			
The bids were received as follows:					
Contractor Northern Improvement Co. Border States Paving, Inc.	<u>CH2306</u> \$84,842.40 \$139,305.00	<u>Total</u> \$84,842.40 \$139,305.00			

SUGGESTED MOTION: AUTHORIZE CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH NORTHERN IMPROVEMENT COMPANY FOR THE CONTRACT BITUMINOUS PATCHING ON THE CASS COUNTY HIGHWAY STATED ABOVE SUBJECT TO STATE'S ATTORNEYS APPROVAL.

J:\Admin-Eng\Commission Corrsp\2023 Commission Correspondence\CH2306 Contract Bituminous Patching\Contract Approval Request CH2306 NIC.docx.docx

CASS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT CONTRACT

This agreement made and entered into by Cass County, North Dakota, party of the first part, and <u>Northern</u> <u>Improvement Company, PO Box 2846, Fargo, ND 58108</u> party of the second part (hereinafter called Contractor), WITNESSETH:

- 1. That for and in consideration of the payments to be made by the party of the first part, the contractor promises and agrees to furnish and deliver all labor, equipment, and materials, and to pay or cause to be paid as they become due, all claims for any work, labor, materials, equipment, including equipment rental or repair, and other supplies or insurance premiums, all of which are attributable to or utilized in and about the improvement and construction of **Project CH2306**. In accordance and in conformity with the provisions of this contract, the project proposal, the standard specification, supplemental specifications, special provisions, and all of which are hereby made a part of this agreement as fully and to the same effect as if the same had been set forth in the body of this agreement. References in the <u>Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction</u>, 2022 edition, to the North Dakota Department of Transportation or Department must be construed as referring to the owner. Likewise, a reference by the same works to engineer or director must be construed as referring to the owner of the project.
- 2. The party of the first part agrees and promises to pay to the Contractor for said work, when completed and accepted in accordance with the provisions of this contract, the price set forth in the said proposal, amounting approximately to <u>Eighty Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty Two Dollars and Forty Cents (\$84,842.40)</u> payments to be made as provided in said specifications upon presentation of the proper certificates of the County Engineer, or his representatives, and under the terms of this contract.
- 3. The said work shall be done in accordance with the terms of this contract, and the laws of the State of North Dakota, under direct supervision and to the entire satisfaction of the County Highway Department, subject at all times to the inspection and approval of the engineer.
- 4. The decision of the engineer upon questions connected with the execution of this agreement or any failure or delay in the prosecution of the work by the Contractor shall be final and conclusive.
- 5. In the employment of labor, other things being equal, preference shall be given to honorably discharged Veterans of the Armed Forces, and bona fide North Dakota residents, as determined by NDCC Section 43-07-20.
- 6. The Contractor shall begin construction work when so ordered by the Cass County Highway Department and shall maintain at all times thereon a maximum and efficient working force necessary to complete the work within the time established by this contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties to this contrac	t have set their hands and seal this day of	2023
	CASS COUNTY NORTH DAKOTA	
	Chairperson, Cass County Board of Commissioners	
WITNESS TO CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE	Contractor	
	Ву	
	Title	

CASS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT CONTRACT BOND

Project No. CH2306

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Northern Improvement Company, PO Box 2846, Fargo, ND

58108 as principal, and
HANKE AND ADDRESS OF SORET
as surety, are held and firmly bound unto Cass County, North Dakota, as owner in the penal sum of <u>Eighty Four Thousand</u> , <u>Eight Hundred Forty Two Dollars and Forty Cents</u> (\$84,842.40) for the use of the owner and also for the use of any person having any lawful claim against the principal or any subcontractor on account of labor or supplies or materials as set forth in the conditions hereof; for the payment of which well and truly to be made we jointly and severally bind ourselves, and each of our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, said principal has entered into a written contract with the owner for:
Type of Work: Contract Pituminous Patching

Type of Work: Contract Bituminous Patching

<u>CH2306</u>, in Cass County, North Dakota, which contract and incorporated plans and specifications are by this reference made a part hereof, and are hereinafter referred to as the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS THAT if the principal shall: (1) perform all the terms, covenants and conditions of said contract; (2) protect the owner against any loss or damage from any cause arising out of said contract; (3) pay or cause to be paid all bills and claims against the principal or any subcontractor on account of labor or services performed and all materials, equipment or supplies furnished, whether directly or indirectly arising out of the performance of said contract; (4) pay all insurance premiums and all items for which payment under the terms of the contract is to be made or guaranteed by the principal; (5) have made or will make, prior to the commencement of any work by the principal or any subcontractor under such contract, full and true report to the Worker's Compensation Bureau of the payroll expenditures for the employees to be engaged in such work, and that the principal has paid, or will pay, the premium thereon prior to the commencement of such work; (6) pay or cause to be paid all contributions due to the Unemployment Compensation Division; and (7) pay or cause to be paid any and all taxes that may be assessed or levied or to be a charge against such contractor or any subcontractor under such contract by the state or any of its subdivisions; then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it will remain in full force and effect.

And the said surety hereby stipulates and agrees that any change, extension, alteration, deduction or addition, with or without notice to the surety, in or to the terms of said contract or the plans or the specifications accompanying the same as provided for therein, shall not in anywise affect the obligation and liability of said surety on this bond.

SIGNED and SEALED this_		day of	2023.	
(SEALOF PRINCIPAL)		PRINCIPAL		IMPORTANT NOTICE An individual doing business under a firm name must give both names, and the individual shall designate himself as sole owner.
		SURETY MAILING ADDRESS		If a partnership, so state, and at least one member of such partnership must sign. If a corporation, the full corporate name must be used and the execution must be by an officer of the corporation.
	itle:	MAILING ADDRESS		Any other person executing for the principal or surety must at- tach a power of attorney.
		NOTICE TO SURE Section 26.1-03-01, N.D.C	0 9000	
expose itself to loss on ar	ny one risk or ha	pany. An insurance company azard to an amount exceeding a mutual company, unless th	g ten percent of its paid-up	
stating that such reinsurathe name an address of a	ance agreemen Il companies v	quired on this bond, an affiday its have been entered into an with whom such agreements th Dakota commissioner of in	d are in effect at the time have been entered, and tha	the bond is executed, giving
		ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF	PRINCIPAL	
State of		SS.		
County of				
		2023, before me a no		
(title) of the principal des was executed for and on		ithin instrument and who exe principal.	cuted the same and acknow	vledged to me that the same

Notary Public, Sta	ate of		-	
(Noton Publica	nust print or type name here.)		(NOTARY SI	EAL)
	expires			
			EDGMENT OF	SURETY
State of	*	_		
		SS.		
On this	day of		2023,	before me a notary public in and for the state of
	, personal	ly appeared		, known to me to be
-	and on behalf of said			
			(NOTARY SE	AL)
	ust print or type name here.)		,	
wy commission e	xpires	-		
Approved as to fo	orm this	day of		_2023.
				Cass County States Attorney
Approved by own	er thisday of	f	2023.	
			Ву	
				Chairperson, Cass County Board of Commissioners